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Agenda 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. MINUTES 

*A. January 22, 2014 
*B. February 20, 2014 Special Called Board Meeting 
 

III. APPEARANCES 
*A. Walgreens: Workload Balancing:   Al Carter, R.Ph. 
*B. Kosair Children’sHospital Pharmacy:  Brian Yarberry, R.Ph. 
*C. Reciprocity Request:     Steven Gullette 
 

IV. INTERAGENCY 
A. OIG/KASPER Advisory Council/Other Boards: Zohydro 
*B. DEA Federal Register: Rescheduling hydrocodone combination drugs from 

Schedule III to Schedule II 
 

V. BOARD REPORTS 
A. Board Executive Director 

*1. eMARS (December 2013 and January 2014 FY 2014) and Financial 
Report 

2. Board Retreat location 
3. MPJE Item Writing: Chicago  Executive Director: No cost 
4. NABP Annual Meeting 
 a. Delegate and Alternate Delegate 
5. UTAH School on Alcoholism and Substance Abuse 

 
VI. CURRENT/PENDING CASES 

  A. OAG-Cheryl Lalonde 
  *B. Case Update 
  *C. Case Review  
 

VII. RECIPROCITY/RELICENSURE/INTERNSHIP/PHARMACY TECHNICIANS 
*A. Pharmacist Intern Research Request Addendum: Nagena Bi 

  
VIII. CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATION 

*A. Continuing Education Waiver: Robert Stone, R.Ph. 
*B. Dual PIC Request:   BC Childress, R.Ph. 
  

IX. NABP  
 

X. LEGISLATION/REGULATION 
 
 

XI. CONTINUING EDUCATION 



*A. CE Programs: 14-01 to 14-03 
 

XII. FINES 

XIII. OLD BUSINESS 
*A. One year rule on Reciprocity:  Robert Kuhn, R.Ph. 
 

XIV. NEW BUSINESS 
*A. Kentucky State Police MOU 
B. E-prescribing issues 
 

 
XV. FYI 

 
   *Information enclosed with this agenda 

 





MINUTES 
KENTUCKY BOARD OF PHARMACY 

Sullivan College of Pharmacy 
2100 Gardiner Lance 
Louisville KY 40205 

March 12, 2014 
 

CALL TO ORDER:   A regular meeting of the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy was held at the 
Board Office at Sullivan College of Pharmacy located at 2100 Gardiner Lane, Louisville, KY 
40205.  President Hanna called the meeting to order at 9:14 a.m.   

Members present:  Joel Thornbury, Deborah Brewer, Brian DeWire, Scott Greenwell and Cathy 
Hanna.  Staff: Michael Burleson, Executive Director; Steve Hart, Pharmacy Inspections and 
Investigations Coordinator; Shannon Allen, Katie Busroe, Amanda Harding, Christina 
Amburgey, and Phil Losch, Pharmacy and Drug Inspectors; Cheryl Lalonde, Assistant Attorney 
General and Board Counsel; and Brian Fingerson, Pharmacist Recovery Network Committee;.  
Guests: Al Carter, Debra Harris and Chris Killmeier, Walgreens; Brian Yarberry and , Kosair 
Children’s Hospital; Ralph Bouvette , APSC; Anne Policastri, KSHP; Scott Sisco, KPhA; and 
Steven Gullette.  Melanie Curtis, Court Reporter, recorded the meeting. Board Member Larry 
Hadley was not present.   

Dr. Walter Soja, Interim Dean Sullivan College of Pharmacy welcomed the Board on behalf of 
the College of Pharmacy. 
 
MINUTES:   On motion by Dr. Greenwell, seconded by Mr. Thornbury and passed 
unanimously, the Minutes of January 22, 2014, were approved.  On motion by Dr. Greenwell, 
seconded by Mr. Thornbury and passed unanimously, the Minutes of the Special Called Board 
Meeting on February 20, 2014, were approved. 
 
APPEARANCES: 
Al Carter and Chris Killmeier, Walgreens.  Al Carter and Chris Killmeier were sworn in by 
Melanie Curtis, Court Reporter.  Dr. Carter is the Director of Professional Affairs for Walgreens. 
Dr. Carter appeared before the Board to request approval of workload balancing, which would 
allow work to be balanced among more than one pharmacy location.  This gives the pharmacy 
staff at each pharmacy the capability of spending more time providing clinical services and care 
to the patient.  Mr. Thornbury made a motion to approve Walgreen’s Workload Balancing.  Dr. 
Greenwell seconded and motion passed unanimously. 
 
Brian Yarberry, and Paul Allen, Kosair Children’s Hospital Pharmacy.  BrianYarberry and 
Paul Allen were sworn in Melanie Curtis, Court Reporter.  Mr. Yarberry appeared before the 
Board to request approval of a pharmacist verifying a drug remotely.  These pharmacies would 
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be from the same company.  Mr. Thornbury made a motion to table until the May 2014 or July 
2014 meeting.  Dr. Greenwell seconded and motion passed unanimously. 
 
Steven Gullette.  Steven Gullette was sworn in by Melanie Curtis, Court Reporter. Mr. Gullette 
was appearing before the Board to request reciprocity to Kentucky.  Mr. Gullette gave a brief 
overview of the events that led to the suspension of his pharmacist’s intern license in Missouri in 
November 2007.  Mr. Gullette, after completing the suspension of his pharmacist intern license, 
graduated from pharmacy school and passed the Boards in 2012.  Mr. Gullette has not worked as 
a pharmacist in Missouri since becoming licensed in 2012.  Mr. Thornbury moved to deny Mr. 
Gullette’s request to reciprocate to Kentucky.  Seconded by Dr. DeWire and motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
INTERAGENCY:  Mr. Burleson informed the Board of the approval of Zohydro as a new 
Schedule II single entity hydrocodone.  On motion by Mr. Thornbury, seconded by Dr. 
Greenwell and passed unanimously to send a letter to Office of Drug Enforcement and 
Professional Practices supporting the move of Zohydro from a Schedule II to a Schedule I drug.  
On a motion by Mr. Thornbury, seconded by Ms. Brewer and passed unanimously a committee 
to be appointed by President Hanna to prepare educational materials/information to be sent out to 
all Kentucky Licensed Pharmacists. 
 
The Board discussed the issue of the proposed rule by DEA to change hydrocodone combination 
drugs from a Schedule III to a Schedule II drug.  The Board did not wish to offer any comments 
to the DEA regarding this change. 
 
BOARD REPORTS: 
Board Executive Director.  1) Emars reports for December 2013 and January 2014 (FY 2014) 
were presented to the Board. 2) On motion by Mr. Thornbury, seconded by Dr. Greenwell, and 
passed unanimously the November 2014 Board meeting/retreat will be held in Lexington KY.  3) 
On motion by Ms. Brewer, seconded by Mr. Thornbury, and passed unanimously approving Mr. 
Burleson to attend the NABP Item Writing in Chicago.  4) On motion by Mr. Thornbury, and 
second by Ms. Brewer approved the Board members to attend the NABP Annual Meeting May 
16-21, 2014.  4a) On a motion by Mr. Thornbury, seconded by Dr. Greenwell, and passed 
unanimously approved President Hanna as NABP Delegate and Vice-President Brewer as NABP 
Alternate Delegate for the NABP Annual Meeting.  5) On a motion by Mr. Thornbury, seconded 
by Ms. Brewer, and passed unanimously approved to sending up to three (3) members of the 
Pharmacist Recovery Network Committee to the UTAH School on Alcohol and Drug Abuse in 
June 2014.  6) On a motion by Dr. Greenwell, seconded by Mr. Thornbury, and passed 
unanimously approved Mr. Burleson to attend the NABP Stakeholders meeting April 15-16, 
2014.  
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CURRENT/PENDING CASES: 
Case Updates:  Dr. Greenwell moved to accept Case Updates as presented for Case Numbers 
12-0179C; 13-0122B; 13-0127; 13-0128C; 13-0129C; 13-0134B; 13-0137; 13-0138; 13-0140; 
13-0141; 13-0145; 13-0148D; 13-0151C; 13-0035; and 13-0124A as written.  Dr. DeWire 
seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
CASE REVIEW SUMMARY: 
Mr. Thornbury moved to accept Case Review Committee recommendations as written.  Ms. 
Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 

Case No. 11-0032.  REVISIT.  New Information.  Pharmacist pleaded guilty to 
conspiracy to distribute a controlled substance. US District Judge sentenced pharmacist to 
10 years in prison following the plea.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 12-0256B.  REVISIT.  Pharmacy Permit holder is allegedly allowing drugs to 
be compounded and selling a compound product that is commercially available.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice.  

 Case No. 13-0102B.  Pharmacist allegedly dispensed a misbranded product as a result of 
a medication error.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a prescription written and 
labeled for a quantity of 90 Suboxone 8mg/2mg films with a quantity of 72 Suboxone 
8mg/2mg films. Alleged violation of law:  KRS 217.065(1). CRC Recommendation: 
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is 
closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 13-0108A & B.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional 
or unethical conduct by allowing control substance medication to be loss from the 
pharmacy.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a). Pharmacist in charge allegedly 
engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by not ensuring the procurement, storage, 
security and disposition of drugs.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by selling, dispensing and ingesting a drug for which a prescription 
drug order is required without having first received a prescription drug order for the drug.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(f) and 201KAR 2:205 section 2(b). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 13-0113A. and 12-0262A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in 
unprofessional or unethical conduct, by allowing pharmacist in charge to circulate 
misleading statements regarding the practice of pharmacy and engaging in conduct likely 
to deceive the public.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a). CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 13-0113B and 12-0262B.  Pharmacist in charge allegedly engaged in 
unprofessional or unethical conduct by circulating misleading statements regarding the 
practice of pharmacy and engaging in conduct likely to deceive the public.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(a)and (e). CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

 Case No. 13-0136.  Non Resident pharmacy disciplined in home jurisdiction for multiple 
violations concerning record keeping of controlled substances.  Alleged violations of law:  
KRS 315.121(1)(c)(3) and KRS 315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 13-0151A REVISIT.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide 
adequate security and control of drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:100 
section 1. CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 13-0151B REVISIT.  Pharmacist in charge allegedly failed to provide 
adequate security and control of drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:205(3)(b). 
CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 13-0164A.  Permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 
conduct by selling an incorrect medication as the result of a dispensing error.  Pharmacy 
technician incorrectly repackaged patient medication, patient requested methoprolol but 
was dispensed losartan.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 13-0164B.  Pharmacy allegedly committed a dispensing error.  Patient 
requested methoprolol but was dispensed losartan.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 13-0164C.  Pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by incorrectly repackaged patient medication, patient requested 
methoprolol but was dispensed losartan.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 13-0172A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate 
security and control of drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:100section 1. CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 13-0172B.  Pharmacist in charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security 
and control of drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:205(3)(b). CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 13-0172C.  Pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by diverting a controlled substance.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.121(2)(f). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 13-0198A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to maintain accurate 
controlled substance inventory records and entered into an order with DEA to sell the 
pharmacy. Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(h). CRC Recommendation:  There 
is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
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 Case No. 13-0198B.  Pharmacist in Charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security, 
procurement and disposition of controlled substances.  Alleged violation of law:  201 
KAR 2:205 section 2(3)(b). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 13-0208A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate 
security and control of drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:100section 1. CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 13-0208B.  Pharmacist in charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security 
and control of drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:205(3)(b). CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 13-0208C.  Pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by diverting a controlled substance.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.121(2)(f). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 13-0209.  Pharmacist’s license was disciplined by the Missouri Board of 
Pharmacy for the following:  admitted to diversion of controlled and non-controlled 
substances, which resulted in a voluntary surrender of license to practice pharmacy.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0001.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional and unethical 
conduct by dispensing non-controlled drugs to himself and family members for which 
prescription drug orders are required, without having first received prescription drug 
orders and by violating the Kentucky controlled substances act by changing the prescriber 
on a schedule II prescription.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315-121(2)(f) and (1)(h). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0002.  Pharmacist allegedly provided improper drug utilization review 
resulting in a patient receiving maintenance medication two months early.  Pharmacist 
allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by dispensing medication to 
patient without the patient’s knowledge or consent.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 
2:210 Section 4. CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0004A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded product as the 
result of a medication error.  Pharmacist allegedly dispensed a prescription written and 
labeled for a quantity of 90 alprazolam 1mg with a quantity of 85 and a prescription 
written and labeled for a quantity of 180 oxycodone/acetaminophen 10/325mg with a 
quantity of a 162.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 217.065(1). CRC Recommendation: 
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is 
closed without prejudice. 

 Case No.  14-0004B.  Pharmacist allegedly committed a medication error by dispensing a 
prescription written and labeled for a quantity of 90 alprazolam 1mg with a quantity of 85 
and a prescription written and labeled for a quantity of 180 oxycodone/acetaminophen 
10/325mg with a quantity of a 162.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 217.065(1) and KRS 
315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0005.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to place a pharmacist in 
charge from October 11, 2013 to January 2, 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.020(1). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0006.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to place a pharmacist in 
charge from November 27, 2013 to December 16, 2013.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.020(1). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
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Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0007.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to place a pharmacist in 
charge from December 9, 2013 to January 2, 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.020(1). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0008A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in or aided and abetted 
the unlawful distribution of legend medications and failed to report any relevant 
information to the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(j). CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0008B.  Pharmacist in charge allegedly failed in his responsibility of 
procurement, storage, security and disposition of drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 
KAR 2:205 section 2(3)(b). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0008C.  Pharmacist alleged committed theft and ingested controlled 
substances and forged at least four prescriptions for controlled substances.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(f)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to 
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a 
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No.  14-0009A.  Pharmacy permit holder allowed a medication error.  Pharmacist 
dispensed cerprozil 500 mg instead of the prescribed ceruroxime 500mg.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS315.121(1)(a). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0009B.  Pharmacist committed a medication error by dispensing cerprozil 
500 mg instead of the prescribed ceruroxime 500mg.  Alleged violation of law:  
KRS315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.  
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 Case No. 14-0010A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by employing a pharmacist who allegedly engaged in the unlawful 
distribution of legend medications.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(j). CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0010B.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or ethical conduct 
by dispensing a drug for which a prescription drug order is required, without having first 
received a prescription drug order for the drug.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.121(2)(f). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0011A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by employing a pharmacist who allegedly engaged in the unlawful 
distribution of legend medications.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(j). CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0011B.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or ethical conduct 
by dispensing a drug for which a prescription drug order is required, without having first 
received a prescription drug order for the drug.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.121(2)(f). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0012A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unethical or 
unprofessional behavior due to patient not receiving the entire quantity of their 
prescription .  Alleged violation of law:  315.121(1)(a). CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0012B.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unethical or unprofessional 
behavior by engaging in conduct likely to deceived, defraud, or harm the public by not 
dispensing a patient’s prescription in its entirety.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0014A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by employing a pharmacist who allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by informing a patient a prescription could not be transferred to 
another pharmacy even though this pharmacy did not have the drug in stock.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 
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Case No. 14-0014B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 
conduct by informing a patient a prescription could not be transferred to another 
pharmacy even though this pharmacy did not have the drug in stock.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0016A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in or aided and abetted 
the unlawful distribution of legend medications.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.121(l)(j). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0016B.  Pharmacist in charge allegedly failed in his responsibility of 
procurement, storage, security and disposition of drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 
KAR 2:205(3)(b). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0016C.  Pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct forging a prescription for 30 hydrocodone/apap and dispensed to 
herself.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(f). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0017A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in or aided and abetted 
the unlawful distribution of legend medications.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.121(l)(j). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0017B.  Pharmacist in charge allegedly failed in his responsibility of 
procurement, storage, security and disposition of drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 
KAR 2:205(3)(b). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 14-0017C.  Pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by stealing at least 1750 hydrocodone over a period from March 2013 
until February 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(f). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
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 Case No. 14-0020.  Pharmacist disciplined by Ohio Board of Pharmacy for the diversion of 
controlled substances.  Pharmacist license was suspended on June 14, 2013 for the diversion of 
several hydrocodone products and impairment.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(d). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed 
to conduct further investigation.  

 Case No. 14-0021.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 12 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0022.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 0 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0023.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 5 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0024.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 0 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0025.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 14 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
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disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0026.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 0 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0027.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 7 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

  Case No. 14-0028.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 11.5 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0029.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 5.5 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0030.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 10 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0031.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 7 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0032.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 0 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0033.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 5.5 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0034.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 6 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0035.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 6 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
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 Case No. 14-0036.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 9.5 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0037.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 11 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0038.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 13 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0039.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 13 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0040.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 6 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
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Case No. 14-0041.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 5 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0042.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 13.5 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0043.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 14 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0044.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 0 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0045.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 0 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
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 Case No. 14-0046.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 0 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0047.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 15 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0048.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 2.5 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0049.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 10.5 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0050.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 14.5 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
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 Case No. 14-0051.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 9.75 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a) 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0052.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 0 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0053.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 13 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 14-0054.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 8.5 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

Case No. 14-0055.  Pharmacist self-reported failure to complete the required 15 hours of 
continuing education for 2014 license renewal.  Pharmacist successfully completed 6 
hours before January 1, 2014. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 section 5(1)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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RECIPROCITY/RELICENSURE/INTERNSHIP/PHARMACY TECHNICIANS: 
Nagena Bi.  Nagena Bi requested an addendum to the Board’s approval of allowing her 
internship hours for her research.  This addendum calls for the research to be completed via 
“Survey Monkey” instead of obtaining via patients entering the pharmacy.  Dr. Greenwell made 
a motion to approve the addendum to the research.  Mr. Thornbury seconded, and the motion 
passed unanimously. 
 
CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATION: 
Robert W. Stone.  Pharmacist Robert W. Stone requested that the Board waiver his continuing 
education requirements for 2013.  Mr. Stone was involved in an accident in November 2012 and 
subsequently suffered a stroke that has left him unable to complete his continuing education in 
2013.  Dr. Greenwell made a motion to allow Mr. Stone to complete his 2013 continuing 
education hours by December 31, 2014.  Mr. Thornbury seconded, and motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
BC Childress.  Pharmacist BC Childress requested permission to be dual pharmacist-in-charge 
at both Sullivan College of Pharmacy International (Permit No. P07371) and Eumedics Health 
(Permit No. CP00101.   Mr. Thornbury made a motion to approve the dual pharmacist-in-charge 
request by BC Childress.  Dr. Greenwell seconded, and motion passed unanimously. 
 
Kevin Sullivan.   Pharmacist Kevin Sullivan requested permission to be dual pharmacist-in-
charge at Hardin Memorial Hospital Pharmacy (P05054) and Hardin Memorial Health 
Outpatient Cancer Center (P07620).  Mr. Thornbury made a motion to deny Pharmacist 
Sullivan’s request.  Dr. Greenwell seconded, and motion passed unanimously. 
 
Michael Lin.  Pharmacist Michael Lin requested permission to be dual pharmacist-in-charge at 
Family Health Center located at 2215 Portland Ave, Louisville KY (P01226) and Family Health 
Center located at 834 East Broadway, Louisville KY (P07622).  Dr. Greenwell made a motion to 
approve the dual pharmacist-in-charge request by Michael Lin until the opening of the pharmacy 
and then another pharmacist must become pharmacist-in-charge at one of the locations.  Ms. 
Brewer seconded, and motion passed unanimously. 
 
CONTINUING EDUCATION: 
Mr. Thornbury moved to approve continuing education programs 14-01 through 14-03 as 
recommended.  Dr. DeWire seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.   
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
Dr. Robert Kuhn appeared before the Board to ask that Regulation 201 KAR 2:030 regarding the 
requirement that a pharmacist must wait one year before being allowed to reciprocate to 
Kentucky be changed.  Mr. Thornbury made a motion that Mr. Burleson return to the May Board 
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meeting with language changing this requirement.  Dr. DeWire seconded and motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
Mr. Burleson presented a copy of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy and the Kentucky State Police (KSP). This MOU outlines the 
terms that govern the receipt, usage, and security of personally identifiable information delivered 
to the User Agency (Kentucky Board of Pharmacy) by KSP Intelligence personnel. 
Mr. Thornbury made a motion that the Board accept and sign the MOU.  Dr. Greenwell 
seconded, and motion passed unanimously. 
 
Upon a recommendation by Mr. Thornbury, the Board discussed the issue of errors found with 
the e-prescribing of prescriptions.  The Board instructed Mr. Burleson to work with KPhA and 
KSHP to establish a survey that would be sent out to all Kentucky licensed pharmacist to obtain 
information and examples on what errors are seen.   Also, Mr. Burleson is to contact the Ohio 
Board of Pharmacy to obtain any information in regards to the reduction of medication errors in 
e-prescribing since Ohio Board must approve software applications. 
 
ADJOURNMENT:  On motion by Mr. Thornbury, seconded by Dr. Greenwell and passed 
unanimously, President Hanna adjourned the Board Meeting at 12:03 p.m.  The next regularly 
scheduled Board Meeting is scheduled to begin at 9:00 a.m. on May 14, 2014, at the Board 
Office, Frankfort KY 40601. 

 

 

 

___________________ 
Michael Burleson, R.Ph.  
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